

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS (SCOTLAND)**

Case No: 4104328/2023

Held in Glasgow on 18 December 2023

Employment Judge: Rory McPherson

Mr Michael Crouch Claimant

In Person

Hayden Chilled Ltd Respondent

Represented by Ms N Maguire - Trainee Solicitor

## JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL

The decision of the Employment Tribunal is that:

5

10

15

20

- 1. The claimant's claim for Unfair Dismissal is dismissed, as the Tribunal does not have jurisdiction.
  - 2. The claimant's remaining disputed claims of unpaid monies (both alleged unpaid overtime, which the respondent argues the Tribunal does not have jurisdiction and lying time) in terms of s13 Employment Rights Act 1996, together with the respondent's (also disputed) counterclaim are reserved for the Final Hearing appointed on **Monday 12 February 2024.**

4104328/2023 Page 2

## **REASONS**

Oral reasons were given at the final hearing, no request for written reasons having been made by a party at the hearing.

5 Employment Judge: R McPherson

Date of Judgment: 18 December 2023 Entered in register: 20 December 2023

and copied to parties